	4 - 2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994 Legalsoft P09/REV01	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → ▼	C- 324 <b>V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 1014	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6-19-00	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Graham E. Steer	Name: Bristol-Myers Squibb Company
Keith G.M. Hollamds Timothy K. Thorndale	Internal Address:
Peter L. Steer	C in
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 345 Park Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	E B
☐ Other	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10154
	Oity Otato Zii ,
Execution Date: February 21, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
09/512,405  Additional numbers a	attached? ☐ Yes ૐNo
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Stuart E. Krieger	7. Total foo /27.000.2.44\\
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$
	☐ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Bristol-Myers Squibb Company	8. Deposit account number:
100 Headquarters Park Drive	02-3869
City: Skillman State: NJ ZIP: 08558	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
7/13/2000 JSHABA7 00000100 023849 09512405 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
1 FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the oxiginal document.  Stuart E. Krieger	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  June 16, 2000
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including	Signature Date

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Stuart E. Krieger, of BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, do hereby swear by virtue of my signature below, that the attached are true copies of the original documents and that they are in the possession of BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY.

Stuart E. Krieger

**Associate Counsel-Patents** 

Dated: May 5, 2000

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

: SS.:

COUNTY OF SOMERSET )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5<sup>th</sup> day of May 2000.

Hilda Franco

Notary Public of New Jersey

My Commission Expires on January 20, 2005

BETWEEN GRAHAM EMERY STEER, Beeches, 60 Cottenham Park Road, Wimbledon, London SW20 0TB, England

(hereinafter called 'the Co-Inventor') of the one part and BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY whose registered office is situated at Lawrenceville-Princeton Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08543-4000, U.S.A. (hereinafter called 'the Company') of the other part

- A. WHEREAS: The Co-Inventor jointly with Mr. Keith Graham Michael Hollands, Mr. Timothy Kenneth Thorndale and Mr. Peter Leslie Steer has made an invention relating Automatic Ostomy Pressure Relief Valve particulars whereof are set forth in a draft specification which the Co-Inventor has read and approved and of which an abstract is appended hereto and
- B. The Co-Inventor undertakes and declares
  - (i) that the said draft specification describes the said invention to the best of his knowledge and that he believes that he is a true co-inventor thereof and
  - (ii) that he is not aware of any lawful ground of objection to the grant of letters patent in respect of the said invention.

### THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of Five Pounds (receipt whereof the Co-Inventor hereby acknowledges) the Co-Inventor hereby assigns to the Company the benefit of and all his rights and interests (if any) in the said invention including the right to apply for any Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in respect thereof in the United Kingdom and elsewhere throughout the world with or without claim to priority
- 2. The Co-Inventor hereby covenants
  - (a) that he will give any consents or permissions and (at the expense of the Company) execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Company to make any application for Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in the United Kingdom or elsewhere throughout the world in respect of the said invention as the Company may in its sole discretion think fit whether in the name of the Company, by itself or jointly with another or others or, if such be necessary or the Company so desires, in the name of the Inventors or jointly with another or others;

- (b) that in any case where any such application is made in the name of the Co-Inventor or in the name of the Company or some other person or persons jointly with the Inventor he will, at the request and expense of the Company, execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to vest such application or any Patent, Registered Design or other Industrial Property Protection that may have been granted pursuant thereto in the Company absolutely;
- (c) that he will not at any time disclose, without the consent of the Company, any confidential information whatsoever concerning the said invention to any person who is not authorised by the Company to receive the same.
- 3. This Assignment is made without prejudice to any entitlement of the Inventor to be paid compensation pursuant to Sections 40 and 41 of the Patents Act, 1977.

AS WITNESS the hands of the Co-Inventor and the authorised signatory of the Comparday and year first above written	ny the	
SIGNED by the said GRAHAM EMERY STEER )		
in the presence of: )		
WITNESS MAISUN		
NAME ELIZABETH HACSALL		
ADDRESS 7 RIDGE MOUNT WAY REDITILL SURREY		
OCCUPATION P.A.		
SIGNED by		
For and on behalf of BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY Theodore R. Furman, Jr.		
in the presence of Counsel, Patents - ConvaTo	€C	
WITNESS  Hilda Franco		
NAME		
ADDRESS 100 Headquarters Park Dri- Skillman, NJ 08558	7 <b>e</b>	

OCCUPATION

PATENT REEL: 010908 FRAME: 0132

Paralegal

# ABSTRACT OSTOMY APPLIANCE (FIG. 6)

An ostomy pouch (10) is described having an automatic pressure relief valve (82) which opens and closes automatically in response to the differential gas pressure across the valve to vent flatus. In one form, the valve comprises a diaphragm which seals against a seat by the use of a tacky gel or oil. The diaphragm is pinched towards one side and flexes as a flap.

In one preferred form, the valve (84) is used in combination with a deodorising filter (82). The filter may be mounted co-axially with the valve, or it may be mounted separately and offset from the valve. A sub-envelope assembly (80) is described carrying the valve (84) and the filter (82) and defining a buffer volume between the valve and filter to compensate for the different flow characteristics of the valve and filter.

15

5

10

BETWEEN KEITH GRAHAM MICHAEL HOLLANDS, 7 Cokenham Lane, Sompting, W. Sussex BN15 9UW, England

(hereinafter called 'the Co-Inventor') of the one part and BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY whose registered office is situated at Lawrenceville-Princeton Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08543-4000, U.S.A. (hereinafter called 'the Company') of the other part

- A. WHEREAS: The Co-Inventor jointly with Mr. Graham Emery Steer, Mr. Timothy Kenneth Thorndale and Mr. Peter Leslie Steer has made an invention relating Automatic Ostomy Pressure Relief Valve particulars whereof are set forth in a draft specification which the Co-Inventor has read and approved and of which an abstract is appended hereto and
- B. The Co-Inventor undertakes and declares
  - (i) that the said draft specification describes the said invention to the best of his knowledge and that he believes that he is a true co-inventor thereof and
  - (ii) that he is not aware of any lawful ground of objection to the grant of letters patent in respect of the said invention.

### THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of Five Pounds (receipt whereof the Co-Inventor hereby acknowledges) the Co-Inventor hereby assigns to the Company the benefit of and all his rights and interests (if any) in the said invention including the right to apply for any Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in respect thereof in the United Kingdom and elsewhere throughout the world with or without claim to priority
- 2. The Co-Inventor hereby covenants
  - (a) that he will give any consents or permissions and (at the expense of the Company) execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Company to make any application for Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in the United Kingdom or elsewhere throughout the world in respect of the said invention as the Company may in its sole discretion think fit whether in the name of the Company, by itself or jointly with another or others or, if such be necessary or the Company so desires, in the name of the Inventors or jointly with another or others;

- that in any case where any such application is made in the name of the (b) Co-Inventor or in the name of the Company or some other person or persons jointly with the Inventor he will, at the request and expense of the Company, execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to vest such application or any Patent, Registered Design or other Industrial Property Protection that may have been granted pursuant thereto in the Company absolutely;
- that he will not at any time disclose, without the consent of the (c) Company, any confidential information whatsoever concerning the said invention to any person who is not authorised by the Company to receive the same.
- This Assignment is made without prejudice to any entitlement of the Inventor to be paid 3. compensation pursuant to Sections 40 and 41 of the Patents Act, 1977.

AS WITNESS the hands of the Co-Inventor and the authorised signatory of the Company the day and year first above written

SIGNED by the said  KEITH GRAHAM MICHAEL HOLLANDS ) in the presence of:  )	KEN Hollands
WITNESS CO. E. JOSCH	THE STATE OF THE S
NAME CARIEL RE	eah Green line
ADDRESS WONTHITHING.	eah Green hance East St Tro74Di
OCCUPATION CO. TIEC	
SIGNED by	
For and on behalf of  BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY  )	Heodore R. Furman, Jr.
in the presence of	Counsel, Patents - ConvaTec
WITNESS	Hulia Francis
NAME	Hilda Franco
ADDRESS	100 Headquarters Park Drive Skillman, New Jersey 08558
OCCUPATION	Paralegal

OCCUPATION

# ABSTRACT OSTOMY APPLIANCE (FIG. 6)

An ostomy pouch (10) is described having an automatic pressure relief valve (82) which opens and closes automatically in response to the differential gas pressure across the valve to vent flatus. In one form, the valve comprises a diaphragm which seals against a seat by the use of a tacky gel or oil. The diaphragm is pinched towards one side and flexes as a flap.

In one preferred form, the valve (84) is used in combination with a deodorising filter (82). The filter may be mounted co-axially with the valve, or it may be mounted separately and offset from the valve. A sub-envelope assembly (80) is described carrying the valve (84) and the filter (82) and defining a buffer volume between the valve and filter to compensate for the different flow characteristics of the valve and filter.

15

10

5

BETWEEN TIMOTHY KENNETH THORNDALE, Woodcroft, 3 Povey Cross Road, Horley, Surrey RH6 0AG, England

(hereinafter called 'the Co-Inventor') of the one part and BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY whose registered office is situated at Lawrenceville-Princeton Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08543-4000, U.S.A. (hereinafter called 'the Company') of the other part

- A. WHEREAS: The Co-Inventor jointly with Mr. Graham Emery Steer, Mr. Keith Graham Michael Hollands and Mr. Peter Leslie Steer has made an invention relating Automatic Ostomy Pressure Relief Valve particulars whereof are set forth in a draft specification which the Co-Inventor has read and approved and of which an abstract is appended hereto and
- B. The Co-Inventor undertakes and declares
  - (i) that the said draft specification describes the said invention to the best of his knowledge and that he believes that he is a true co-inventor thereof and
  - (ii) that he is not aware of any lawful ground of objection to the grant of letters patent in respect of the said invention.

## THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of Five Pounds (receipt whereof the Co-Inventor hereby acknowledges) the Co-Inventor hereby assigns to the Company the benefit of and all his rights and interests (if any) in the said invention including the right to apply for any Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in respect thereof in the United Kingdom and elsewhere throughout the world with or without claim to priority
- 2. The Co-Inventor hereby covenants
  - (a) that he will give any consents or permissions and (at the expense of the Company) execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Company to make any application for Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in the United Kingdom or elsewhere throughout the world in respect of the said invention as the Company may in its sole discretion think fit whether in the name of the Company, by itself or jointly with another or others or, if such be necessary or the Company so desires, in the name of the Inventors or jointly with another or others;

- (b) that in any case where any such application is made in the name of the Co-Inventor or in the name of the Company or some other person or persons jointly with the Inventor he will, at the request and expense of the Company, execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to vest such application or any Patent, Registered Design or other Industrial Property Protection that may have been granted pursuant thereto in the Company absolutely;
- (c) that he will not at any time disclose, without the consent of the Company, any confidential information whatsoever concerning the said invention to any person who is not authorised by the Company to receive the same.
- 3. This Assignment is made without prejudice to any entitlement of the Inventor to be paid compensation pursuant to Sections 40 and 41 of the Patents Act, 1977.

AS WITNESS the hands of the Co-Inventor and the authorised signatory of the Company the day and year first above written

SIGNED by the said TIMOTHY KENNETH THORNDALE in the presence of:	} 5 K . S & )
in the presence of.	,
WITNESS HALS NAME ELIZABETH H	SM
NAME ELIZAMENTH H	ALSALL
ADDRESS TRIDGEM	SURPE-1
OCCUPATION P. A	
SIGNED by	)
For and on behalf of BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY	Theodore R. Furman, Jr.
in the presence of	) Counsel, Patents - ConvaTec
WITNESS	Vikáa-Franco
NAME	Hilda Franco
ADDRESS	100 Headquarters Park Drive Skillman, NJ 08558

OCCUPATION

Paralegal

# ABSTRACT OSTOMY APPLIANCE (FIG. 6)

An ostomy pouch (10) is described having an automatic pressure relief valve (82) which opens and closes automatically in response to the differential gas pressure across the valve to vent flatus. In one form, the valve comprises a diaphragm which seals against a seat by the use of a tacky gel or oil. The diaphragm is pinched towards one side and flexes as a flap.

In one preferred form, the valve (84) is used in combination with a deodorising filter (82). The filter may be mounted co-axially with the valve, or it may be mounted separately and offset from the valve. A sub-envelope assembly (80) is described carrying the valve (84) and the filter (82) and defining a buffer volume between the valve and filter to compensate for the different flow characteristics of the valve and filter.

15

5

10

BETWEEN PETER LESLIE STEER, "Woodlands Rise", Kingscote, East Grinstead, Sussex RH10 4JZ, England

(hereinafter called 'the Co-Inventor') of the one part and BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY whose registered office is situated at Lawrenceville-Princeton Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08543-4000, U.S.A. (hereinafter called 'the Company') of the other part

- A. WHEREAS: The Co-Inventor jointly with Mr. Graham Emery Steer, Mr. Keith Graham Michael Hollands and Mr. Timothy Kenneth Thorndale has made an invention relating Automatic Ostomy Pressure Relief Valve particulars whereof are set forth in a draft specification which the Co-Inventor has read and approved and of which an abstract is appended hereto and
- B. The Co-Inventor undertakes and declares
  - (i) that the said draft specification describes the said invention to the best of his knowledge and that he believes that he is a true co-inventor thereof and
  - (ii) that he is not aware of any lawful ground of objection to the grant of letters patent in respect of the said invention.

#### THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of Five Pounds (receipt whereof the Co-Inventor hereby acknowledges) the Co-Inventor hereby assigns to the Company the benefit of and all his rights and interests (if any) in the said invention including the right to apply for any Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in respect thereof in the United Kingdom and elsewhere throughout the world with or without claim to priority
- 2. The Co-Inventor hereby covenants
  - (a) that he will give any consents or permissions and (at the expense of the Company) execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Company to make any application for Patent, Registered Design or other form of Industrial Property Protection in the United Kingdom or elsewhere throughout the world in respect of the said invention as the Company may in its sole discretion think fit whether in the name of the Company, by itself or jointly with another or others or, if such be necessary or the Company so desires, in the name of the Inventors or jointly with another or others;

- (b) that in any case where any such application is made in the name of the Co-Inventor or in the name of the Company or some other person or persons jointly with the Inventor he will, at the request and expense of the Company, execute and do all such documents and acts as may be necessary or desirable to vest such application or any Patent, Registered Design or other Industrial Property Protection that may have been granted pursuant thereto in the Company absolutely;
- (c) that he will not at any time disclose, without the consent of the Company, any confidential information whatsoever concerning the said invention to any person who is not authorised by the Company to receive the same.
- 3. This Assignment is made without prejudice to any entitlement of the Inventor to be paid compensation pursuant to Sections 40 and 41 of the Patents Act, 1977.

AS WITNESS the hands of the Co-Inventor as	nd the authorised signatory of the Company the
day and year first above written	
	1/ 20 8/-
SIGNED by the said	Let Win
PETER LESLIE STEER )	
in the presence of:	
WITNESS ( Malserl	
NAME LILIZABETT F	FALSALL
NAME ELIZABENT F ADDRESS 7 REDITIONS	DUNT WITH
OCCUPATION PARTY	,
SIGNED by	
For and on behalf of BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY	Theolore R. Flenn
in the presence of	Theodore R. Furman, Jr. Counsel, Patents - ConvaTec
WITNESS	Alda Franco
NAME	Hilda Franco
ADDRESS	100 Headquarters park Drive Skillman, NJ 08558
OCCUPATION	Paralegal

#### **ABSTRACT**

### **OSTOMY APPLIANCE (FIG. 6)**

An ostomy pouch (10) is described having an automatic pressure relief valve (82) which opens and closes automatically in response to the differential gas pressure across the valve to vent flatus. In one form, the valve comprises a diaphragm which seals against a seat by the use of a tacky gel or oil. The diaphragm is pinched towards one side and flexes as a flap.

In one preferred form, the valve (84) is used in combination with a deodorising filter (82). The filter may be mounted co-axially with the valve, or it may be mounted separately and offset from the valve. A sub-envelope assembly (80) is described carrying the valve (84) and the filter (82) and defining a buffer volume between the valve and filter to compensate for the different flow characteristics of the valve and filter.

15

**RECORDED: 06/19/2000** 

10

5